

Spl 03/2025
WBHG01-000107-2025

Order no.13 dt. 19.07.2025

One bail petition is filed today on behalf of the accused Biraj Bandhyapadhya @ Biraj Kumar Bandyopadhyay who surrenders today before this learned court.

Considering the voluntariness of the accused person and on being assured of his identification with the case record, his surrender petition is accepted. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Heard both sides regarding the bail matter. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused person prays for bail on the ground that he surrendered voluntarily before the learned Court and moreover, chargesheet in the case has been submitted.

Learned Special P.P, Hooghly raised strong objection opposing his bail prayer on the basis of the materials in the CD.

Considering the fact that the above named accused person surrendered voluntarily before this learned Court and moreover, chargesheet has been submitted in this case, I find no acceptable materials in the CD to refuse his bail prayer and also there is no acceptable evidence in the CD as far as allegation of outraging the modesty is concerned.

With the above observations, the accused person namely Biraj Bandhyapadhya @ Biraj Kumar Bandyopadhyay may find bail of Rs.1000/- with one registered surety i.d. to J/C with condition to appear on each and every date, subject to the satisfaction of learned CJM, Hooghly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned CJM, Hooghly for his information and taking necessary action.

Recall process of W/A pending against him. Inform the concerned P.S.

To 31.07.2025 for consideration of charge.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753